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.San Marcos, CA 92078-3909

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER, State Bar No. 101336
- Supervising Deputy Attorney General
AMANDA DODDS
Legal Analyst
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101

P.O.Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2141
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

, Attor;neys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. ”009 48
EDMUND M. FU_RSTMAN ., DEFAULT DECISION
1930 West San Marcos Blvd., Space 447 » AND ORDER

[Gov. Code; §11520]

Field Representative License No. FR 38825 ) T

Respondent.

- FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about March 5, 2009, Complainant Kelli Okuma, in her official

capacity as the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of

Consumer Avffairs,. filed Accusation No. 2009-48 against Edmund M. Furstman (Respondent)
before the Structural Pest Control Board.

2. Onor about June 21, 2005, the Structufal Pest Control Board (Board)
issued Field Representative License, Branch 2, No. FR 38825 to Respondent. The Field

| Representative License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

I herein and will ,éxp.ire on June 30, 2010, unless renewed.

3. On or about Mar ch 19, 2009, Charlette Sheppard an employee of the

Department of Justice (DOJ), served by Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Accusatlon
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No. 2009-48, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and
Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record
with the Board, which was and is:

1930 West San Marcos Blvd., Space 447
San Marcos, CA 92078-3909

A copy of the Accusation is attached as Exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by
reference.
DR -4, - Service of the- Accusation Was effective as a mattcr of law under the - S
provisions of Govérnment Code section 11505, subdivision (c). |

| 5. On or about March 23, 2009, the DOJ received a certified mail receipt

from the U.S. Postal Service indicating that Responderit signed for and took receipt of the
Accusation on or about March 21, 2009. _

6. Government Code seétion'l 1506 states, in pertinent ipart:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the
respondent files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific
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denial of all parts of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice
of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the
agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7. - Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service
upbn‘him of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of
Accusation No. 2009-48.

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at

the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent’s express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to respondent.
~ 9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board
finds Respondent is in default.” The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on
the evidence on file herein, finds that the ailegations in Accusatioﬁ No. 2009-48 are true.

10. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the

Accusation are $367.75 as of April 10,‘2009.
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Edmund M. Furstman
has subjected his Field Representative License No. FR 38825 to discipline.

2. A copy of the Accusation is attached.
3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
4. The Strucfural Pest Control Board is authorized to revoke Respondent's

Field Representative License based upon the following violation alleged in the Accusation:

a. *-On or about December 18, 2008, in a criminal proceeding-entitled -| -

People of the State of California v. Edmund M F urst‘hmn, in San Diego County Superior Court .
(North County Division), case number CN254171, Respondent pled guilty to violating Penal
Code section 484-490.5, petty theft of retail merchandise, a misdemeanor, conduct substantially
related to the qnaliﬂcations, functions or duties of a registered applicator.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Field Representative License No. FR 38825, heretofore

‘issued to Respondent Edmund M. Furstman, is revoked. o | -

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may

serve a written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds rehed on

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion

may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the

statute.
This Decision shall become effective on __June 4, 2009
It is so ORDERED May 5, 2009
Aé/m/m,/ /4
FOR TEF STRU CTURAL\PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
80351519.wpd

DOI docket number: SD2009803726

Attachment: Exhibit A Accusation No.2009-48
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Exhibit A
Accusation No. 2009-48
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

LINDA K. SCHNEIDER, State Bar No. 101336
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

AMANDA DODDS
‘Legal Analyst

110 West "A" Strect, Suite 1100

N S T
San Diego, CA 92101
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P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2141
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Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE TI—IE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

' In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ‘Case No. 2009-48

EDMUND M. FURSTMAN |
1930 West San Marcos Blvd., Spacc 447 ACCUSATION
San Marcos, CA 92078- 3909 i '
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Field Representative License, Branch 2
No. FR 38825

Respondent.

N Complainant alleges:
| PARTIbS

1. Kelli Okuma (Complamcmt) brmgs this Accusation solely in her official
.capaéity as the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Sti',uctuxtal Pest Control Board, Department of
Consﬁmer Affairs.

2. On or about June 21, 2005, thc Structural Pest Control Board issued Field
Representati\}e License, Branch 2, No, FR 38825 to 'i_Edmund M. Furstmén (Respondent). The .
Field Representative License was in full force and ei%fec‘t at all times relevant to the charges
brought herein and will expire on June 30, 201 0,;unlfess renewed.
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought bclfore the Structural Pest Control Board

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under t uthofity of the following laws. All section

references are to the Business and Professions Cod ;unless otherwise indicated.
4, Section 8620 of the Business énd Professions Code (Code) provides, in
: ) . .
pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or revoke a license when it finds that the holder,
while a licensee or applicant, has committed any acts or omissions constituting cause for
disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may assess a civil penalty.
5. Section 8625 of the Code state%s:
The lapsing or suspension of.a license or company registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrender of a license or company registration shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary

proceeding against such licensee or company; o7 to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
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6. Section 490 of the Code -proviities, in p.‘ertin‘cnt» part, that a board may
suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the -1i'gé:ensee has been convicted of a crime
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, :.)I' duties of the business or profession for
which the license was issued. ' _ |

7. Section 8649 of the Code statés,: '

Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions,

and duties of a structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or

registered company is a ground for disciplinary action. The certified record of
conviction shall be conclusive evidence thercof.”

8. Seation 8,6‘5.4._ of'the Code stétés, in pertinent part, that if discipline is
imposed on Field Representative Liéense No. FR 38825, Respondent shall be prohibited from
serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, qﬁélifying manager, or responsible managing
employee for any registered company durin gfche tlme the bdisciplinc. is imposed, and any
registered company which employs, elects, or associ'%ates Respondent shall be subject to

disciplinary action.
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9, 'Section 8655 of thé Code states:

1
2 A plea ot verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions,
3 and duties of a structural pest control operator, field reptesentative, applicator, or
, registered company is deemed to be a.conviction within the meaning of this
4 article or Section 8568 of this chapter. The board may order the license or
registration suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a license, when the
5 time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on
' appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of
6 sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the individual er registered company to
7 withdraw a plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the
verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information or indictment.
9 REGULATORY PROVISIONS
10 10. Title 16, California Code of R{pgulations section 1937.1, states:
11 For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license or
| company registration pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of
12 the code, a crime or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the ‘
- qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registered company under
13 Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code if to a substantial degree it evidences present
i or potential unfitness of such licensee or registered company to perform the
14 functions authorized by the license or company registration in-a manner
. consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall
15 include, but not be limited to, the following:
16 (@) Any violation of the provisions -o.ﬁ':Chaptcr 14 of Division 3 of the code.
17 (b):Commission of any of the folflow-ihg in connection with the practice of
structural pest control: :
18
(1) Fiscal dishonesty
19
(2) Fraud
20
: (3) Theft
21
) (4) Violations relating to the misuse of pesticides.
22
23 11, Tiﬂé 16, California Code of Regulations section 1020, states:
24
25 (b) When considering the s_uspenéi,on or revocation of a structural pest
‘ ‘control-license or company registration on the grounds that the licensee or
26 registered company has been convicted of a ¢rime, the board, in evaluating the
rehabilitation of such person or company and his or her or its present eligibility
27 for a license or company registration will consider the following:
28 -




1 (1) Nature .and é_evé;fity of the iact(s) or offense(s).
2 (2) Total criminal record. A
3 | (3) The time that has elapsed s%jnce 'coxnmiséion of the act(s) or
offense(s). ‘ Lo
. (4) Whether the licensee or re,é;’iétered company has
5 complied with any terms of parole, probation, restitution or
‘ any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee
6 or registered company. ’
7 &I dpplicable, e\/:idence of éxpungcment procccdingg pursuant to
. Section 1203.4 of the Penal 'Ci?de.
’ (6) Evidence, if any of :rehabilzitati.on submitted by the licensee or
9 registered company. :
10 | :
11 COST RECOM
12 12. Section 125.3 of the. C‘o.de states, in pertinent part, that a Board may
13 || request the administrative law judge to direct a licen;iate found to have committed & violation-or
| 14 || violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not t_o.exé:ecd the reasonable costs of the investigation |
15 || and enforcement of the case. . A —
16 | CAUSE FOR D‘-IS%CIPLIN‘E
17 (December 18,2008 Criminal Conviction :fé)r'Petty Theft on October 23, 2008)
18 13.  Respondent has subjected his iiicen,se to discipiinary action under sections
19 || 490 and 8649 of the Code in‘that Respondent was coéﬁvicted of a crime substantially related to
20 || the qualifications, functions or duties of aregisteredéappli_cator. The circumstances are as
21 || follows: ‘
22 a, On or about Decemb,eré 18, 2008, in a criminal proceeding entitled
23 || People of the State of California v. Edmund M. F ursi{man, in San Diego County Superior Court
24 || (North County Division), case number CN254171, Riespondcnt pled guilty to violating Penal
25 C0d¢ section 484-490.5, petty theft of retail mercharédise_, a misdemeanor.
26 | b. -As a result of the conviic,tion, on or about December 18, 2008,
27 || Respondent was sentenced to one day in the'custo'd_yégof the sheriff, threé years summary
28 || probation, and payment of fines, fees, and 'restitu.tiorf; in the amount of $566. Respondent must
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also submit to a Fourth Amendment Waivér, and wa%s ordered to stay away from his victim
Holiday Wine Cellar in Escondido. ‘

C. The facts that led to thc conviction were that on or about the
afternoon of October 23, 2008, an officer from the Egcondxdo Police Departmcnt responded to
the Holiday Wine Cellar in regards to a shoplifter bez g detained at the store. A store employee

had been in an office at the front of the store which had two-way reflective glass:so that

|| customers could not see inside. The employee rccogmmd Respendent as the same person who
1l came into the store three months earlier and had shophﬁed cigars. The employee watched as

|| Respondent filled the pockets of his shorts with ciga‘fs from the display cases. The employee '

went to the front door. of the store.as Respondernt pai%d for a bottle of orange juice. When
Respondent attempted to exit the store without-payirig for the cigars, the employee stopped him
and asked Respondent to empty his pockets. R’e‘s;por% dent removed several cigars from a front
pocket. Respondenf was asked to remove t}je cigars from hi-s rear pockets and Respondent |

complied. Respondent was escorted to a back office where additional cigars were located in
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Respondent’s pockets. Respondent admitted to the employee that he had taken the cigars and

that he had stolen cigars from the store 7-8 times ovér the past year. The employee stated to the
police off icer that he saw Respondent in the storc thl:ee months prior acting suspiciously. The
employee did not observe Respondent stealing, but Vlewed the store’s closed circuit surveillance
video after Respondent left which confirmed that Re§pondent had selected cigars from the
display cases and hid them in his pockets. Respond%n‘c gave the police officer a voluntary
statement that he had stolen cigars from the store a half’ a.dozen times in the last year.
Respondent stated that although he had $50 in his p‘céc‘ket, he stole the cigars because he had

gotten away with stealing them in the paét. An inv.cr?xt,ory of the stolen merchandise was

. conducted; Respondent stole 29 cigars -wor‘th.$325_.4§2‘. |
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| PRAYER

1
;; 2 WHEREFORE, Complainant request‘é.that a hearing be held on the matters herein
| :
3 || alleged, and that following the hearing, the Structu_ra@l Pest Control Board issue a decision:
4 L Revoking or suspending Ficld%Reprcsentative License Number FR 38825
5 |l issued to Edmund M. Furstman; '
6 2. Prohibiting Edmund M, Furstfpan from serving as an officer, director,
7 W associate, partner, qualifying manager or reispons_iblé; managing employee of any registered
8 | co-mpany during t_hé period that discipline is ,impose@ on Ficld Representative License No.
9 || FR 38825, issued to Edmund M. Furstman; -
10 3. Ordering Edmund M. Furstm‘ain to pay the Structural Pest Control Board
11 || the reasonable costs of the irrvestiga,tion and enfor.cefnent of this case, pursuant to Business and
12 | Professions Code section 125.3;
13 4, Taking such other and further iigac_t'i,c’)n as deemed necessary and proper.
14 , :
15| DATED: 2 -5-09 ' -
16 | | '
17 s A
e (P
18 KELLI OKUMA
Registrar/Executive Officer
19 Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
20 State of California
Complainant |
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